

No. 08-833

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

\_\_\_\_\_  
KHRISTIAN OLIVER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NATHANIEL QUARTERMAN, DIRECTOR, TEXAS  
DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL  
INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,  
*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

\_\_\_\_\_  
**PETITIONER'S REPLY  
TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

\_\_\_\_\_  
WINSTON E. COCHRAN, JR.  
ATTORNEY AT LAW  
P.O. Box 38465  
Houston, TX 77238  
(713) 228-0264

SCOTT E. GANT  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER L. HAYES  
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
5301 Wisconsin Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20015  
(202) 237-2727

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. THE EXISTENCE OF A CIRCUIT  
“SPLIT” DOES NOT PRECLUDE  
REVIEW ..... 2

II. RESPONDENT’S CLAIM THERE IS  
NO “GENUINE” OR “REASONED”  
CIRCUIT SPLIT REGARDING THE  
STANDARD FOR EVALUATING  
POTENTIAL PREJUDICE FROM  
JUROR BIBLE CONSULTATION IS  
UNAVAILING ..... 8

III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S ERRONEOUS  
APPLICATION OF AEDPA  
WARRANTS REVIEW ..... 9

CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007) .....	4
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006) .....	3, 5
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003) .....	4
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	7
<i>McNair v. Campbell</i> , 416 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2842 (2007) .....	4
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966) .....	12
<i>Ramdass v. Angelone</i> , 530 U.S. 156 (2000) .....	4
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954) .....	12
<i>Robinson v. Polk</i> , 444 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	6

*Teague v. Lane*,  
489 U.S. 288 (1989) ..... 8

*United States v. Lara-Ramirez*,  
519 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 5

*United States v. Wells*,  
519 U.S. 482 (1997) ..... 8

*Wiggins v. Smith*,  
539 U.S. 510 (2003) ..... 4

*Williams v. Taylor*,  
529 U.S. 362 (2000) ..... 4-5

**STATUTES & RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 2254 ..... *passim*

SUP. CT. R. 10 ..... 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Jeremy B. Sporn, *Legal Injection?*  
*The Constitutionality of the Bible*  
*in Capital Sentencing Deliberations*,  
83 TUL. L. REV. 813 (2009) ..... 1, 3
